
Budget Workshop
Wednesday, August 27, 2025 6:30 PM
HPC Elementary- Clarks BOE Room (June-
Dec)
205 W. Pearl St.
Clarks, NE 68628 

{{Name: Agenda Item Name}}
1. Call to Order

1.1. Roll Call & Public Announcement 

1.2. Recognize Nebraska Open Meetings Act

2. Consent Agenda

2.1. Consider Minutes of Previous Meeting(s) and Their Approval (Appendix A)







2.2. Consider Current Bills and Their Approval (Appendix B)











2.3. Consider Financial Statements and Treasurer's Report (Appendix C)

2.3.1. Activity Fund Account Statements











05 05 Activity Fund 7-12Fund NumberChecking Account ID

AGILE SPORTS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. DBA HUDL H00139707 HPC HUDL ACCOUNT 11,000.00

AGILE SPORTS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. DBA
HUDL

11,000.00Total

BLACKBURN MFG CO IN0009109 SPONSOR SIGNS 111.54

BLACKBURN MFG CO 111.54Total

BSN SPORTS 13570651 VB PINK OUT UNIFORMS 894.28

BSN SPORTS 894.28Total

CASH FB ADM Starter Cash FB Admissions Starter Cash 25/26 600.00

CASH FB CONC STARTER
CASH

FB CONC STARTER CASH 25/26 600.00

CASH VB ADM STARTER
CASH

VB ADM STARTER CASH 25/26 350.00

CASH VB CONC STARTER VB CONC STARTER CASH 25/26 350.00

CASH 1,900.00Total

FLEER, MICHAEL SB OFFICIAL 8/26/25 SB OFFICIAL 8/26/25 150.00

FLEER, MICHAEL 150.00Total

GALLAGER, SHELLY VB JAMBOREE
OFFICIAL

VB JAMBOREE OFFICIAL 25/26 100.00

GALLAGER, SHELLY 100.00Total

HARDER, NICHOLAS SB  OFFICIAL 8/26/25 SB OFFICIAL 8/26/25 150.00

HARDER, NICHOLAS 150.00Total

HENDERSON, MIKE FB OFFICIAL 8/29 FB OFFICIAL 8/29 140.00

HENDERSON, MIKE 140.00Total

HINRICHS, TOM FB OFFICIAL 8/29 FB OFFICIAL 8/29 140.00

HINRICHS, TOM 140.00Total

HITCHENS, REED FB OFFICIAL 8/29/25 FB OFFICIAL 8/29/25 140.00

HITCHENS, REED 140.00Total

HUNNEL, ZACH FB OFFICIAL 8/29 FB OFFICIAL 8/29 140.00

HUNNEL, ZACH 140.00Total

LEE, TAWNIA VB OFFICIAL 8/26 VB OFFICIAL 8/26 125.00

LEE, TAWNIA 125.00Total

PIONEER ATHLETICS INV-260373 STARLINE PAINT 857.85

PIONEER ATHLETICS 857.85Total

Schnitzler, Julie VB JAMBOREE
OFFICIAL

VB JAMBOREE OFFICIAL 25/26 100.00

Schnitzler, Julie 100.00Total

TIETZ, TYLER FB OFFICIAL 8/29 FB OFFICIAL 8/29 140.00

TIETZ, TYLER 140.00Total

WALSWORTH PUBLISHING CO 2885879 Yearbook Payment 1,622.08

High Plains Community School Page: 1

08/22/2025 09:48 AM

Board Report - Board

Activities Account User ID: CS

AmountDescriptionInvoice NumberVendor Name



WALSWORTH PUBLISHING CO 1,622.08Total

WELCH, MARCY VB OFFICIAL 8/26 VB OFFICIAL 8/26 125.00

WELCH, MARCY 125.00Total

WILD ROOTS GREENHOUSE & MARKET MUMS/MISC MUMS/MISC 552.62

WILD ROOTS GREENHOUSE & MARKET 552.62Total

05 18,388.37Fund Number

05 18,388.37Checking Account ID

High Plains Community School Page: 2

08/22/2025 09:48 AM

Board Report - Board

Activities Account User ID: CS

AmountDescriptionInvoice NumberVendor Name







2.3.2. Building Fund Account Statements







2.3.3.   Depreciation Fund Account Statements





2.3.4.   General Fund Account Statements













2024-2025
General Fund 
Expenditures:

Month Bills/Expenses Payroll Monthly Total YTD Expend. % Spent

Sept. $75,537.53 $395,752.30 $471,289.83 $471,289.83 6.90%

Oct. $121,349.95 $355,845.56 $483,098.20 $954,388.03 13.44%

Nov. $126,110.10 $362,570.85 $494,501.04 $1,448,889.07 21.21%

Dec. $143,700.34 $348,810.22 $492,510.56 $1,941,399.63 28.42%

Jan. $129,106.11 $339,120.70 $468,226.81 $2,409,626.44 35.28%

Feb. $123,545.35 $357,209.55 $480,754.90 $2,890,381.34 42.32%

March $121,394.51 $337,146.07 $458,540.58 $3,348,921.92 49.03%

April $152,874.88 $343,958.08 $496,832.96 $3,845,754.88 56.30%

May $136,426.53 $353,504.72 $489,931.25 $4,335,686.13 63.48%

June $108,292.50 $334,099.35 $442,391.85 $4,778,077.98 69.95%

July $78,778.66 $307,517.22 $386,295.88 $5,164,373.86 75.61%

Aug $110,778.59 $319,309.62 $430,088.21 $5,594,462.07 81.90%

Aug/EOY $37,471.47 - $37,471.47 $5,631,933.54 82.45%

YTD Expend YTD Revenue Cash Balance

Activities

Elem Act

Empl Ben

Depreciation

Building

Nutrition

General Fund Budget $6,830,500.00 2024-25 Operating Budget 100% (Through the Budget) ($ 469,327.80)             

$7,102,164.00 2023-24 Operating Budget

Average Monthly Bills = $542,744.58



General Fund 
Historical Data:

General Fund 
Revenue:

Month 23-24 22-23 Year 21-22 Year 20-21 Year Levy Non-levy Total YTD Revenue

Sept. $414,432.34/6.07% $441,867.41/6.56% $463,029.89/7.61% $471,016.73/8.42%

Oct. $508,037.98/12.99% $438,434.02/13.06% $422,955.85/14.56% $453,681.99/16.45% $891,028.64 $102,471.94 $993,500.58 $993,500.58

Nov. $517,627.51/21.08% $490,025.44/20.33% $403,089.56/21.18% $1,358,632.27/24.04% $226,470.63 $69,773.26 $296,243.89 $1,289,744.47

Dec. $442,216.57/27.56% $468,988.49/27.29% $468,150.60/28.88% $429,597.44/31.64% $52,391.45 $73,446.11 $125,837.56 $1,415,582.03

Jan. $445,603.40/34.08% $491,946.58/34.59% $433,141.60/35.99% $408,741.23/38.88% $3,352.07 $125,442.37 $128,794.44 $1,544,376.47

Feb. $482,087.06/41.14% $487,239.30/41.82% $402,010.59/42.60% $412,060.90/46.17% $755,058.20 $236,574.59 $991,632.79 $2,536,009.26

March $478,433.84/48.14% $437,740.48/48.31% $432,103.96/49.70% $412,633.62/53.47% $312,035.10 $367,190.80 $679,225.90 $3,215,235.16

April $423,006.30/54.34% $441,485.17/54.86% $427,862.67/56.73% $436,677.99/61.20% $77,290.73 $243,139.53 $320,430.26 $3,535,665.42

May $511,223.58/61.82% $525,106.08/62.65% $408,161.54/63.44% $435,547.14/68.90% $138,883.90 $169,176.83 $308,060.73 $3,843,726.15

June $425,260.94/68.05% $451,933.36/69.36% $457,619.26/70.96% $512,521.56/77.97% $1,119,561.61 $405,704.92 $1,525,266.53 $5,368,992.68

July $599,231.31/76.82% $511,075.20/76.94% $387,639.35/77.33% $528,316.64/87.32% $311,043.41 $173,402.46 $484,445.88 $5,877,230.26

Aug $431,266.69/83.13% $383,924.16/82.65% $497,491.53/85.50% $397,554.24/94.36% $12,392.33 $33,108.20 $45,500.53 $5,922,730.79

Aug/EOY $298,503.85/87.50% $453,148.28/89.36% $289,771.10/90.27% $216,687.81/98%







2.3.5.   Nutrition Fund Account Statements











3. Community Input

4. Administrative Reports

4.1. Supt. Report



High Plains Community School Superintendent Board of Education Report 
August 27th Superintendent Report 

HPC Schools-Mr. Brown 
The mission of the High Plains Community Schools is to provide an educational environment which develops citizens who 

are lifelong learners and can contribute to a global society. 
Every Student! Every Day! Every Way! 

1.​ COOP Agreement is done and completed with Fullerton for Junior High Football.  One 
week of practice is completed.   

2.​ School has started and we are seven days in.  Things are going well.  All of the staff has 
been doing an outstanding job as the school year has started.  We had to hire another 
paraprofessional for the elementary school.   

3.​ Activities are off and going with softball going and the volleyball jamboree.  This week all 
activities are going.  

4.​  The new suburban is here.  The old preschool van was taken to Tonniges Chevrolet.   
 
  
Board Meeting Guidance on the Agenda for August 27th, 2025 (CLARKS) 
            1.0 Open the meeting/Call to order 
​ 1.1 Roll Call/ Public Announcement 

1.2 Open Meetings Act Recognition- Posted on the wall 
​  

2.0 Consent Agenda- Take action on the following 
2.1 Appendix: Previous Minutes, August 11th, 2025 
2.2 Appendix B- Final Bills for August 
2.3 Appendix C- Financial statements for the General Fund, Nutrition Fund, Activity 
Fund, Depreciation Fund, and Special Building Fund Accounts.   
3.0 Community Input 
4.0 Admin Report- 
4.1 Mr. Brown-Supt. Report 
4.2 Property Valuations, Property Tax Asking & Budget Discussions 
4.3 Short & Long Term Goal Setting - Budget Planning   
 

III.  Action Items 
5.1 Please approve the transfer of $45,000.00 from the General Fund to the Nutrition Fund.  
 
5.2  Please approve the transfer of $250,000.00 from the General Fund to the Depreciation 
Fund. 
 
5.3  Please approve the additional property tax authority certification for the 2205/26 fiscal year.    
 
 
 Ex. Session (If needed, my philosophy is to try and avoid Ex. Session if possible). 
 



6.0 Adjourn the meeting and set the next special meeting on September 8th at 7:00 PM for a 
Budget Hearing, immediately following a Tax Request Hearing, and immediately following the 
September Regular Meeting 



4.2. Property Valuations, Property Tax Asking, and Budget Discussions



HPC TAXABLE VALUATIONS 2025-26

COUNTIES
2025 TAXABLE 
VALUE

REAL GROWTH 
VALUE

PRIOR YEAR PROP. 
VALUATION 

REAL 
GROWTH % % CHANGE

Hamilton 232,567,184.00 1,376,040.00 229,642,399.00 0.6 1.27%
Merrick 419,480,735.00 2,632,490.00 389,611,361.00 0.68 7.67%
Nance 12,698,647.00 0.00 11,491,525.00 0 10.50%
Polk 313,692,454.00 1,066,612.00 268,503,819.00 0.4 16.83%
York 150,744,966.00 1,061,644.00 125,338,627.00 0.84702 20.27%
Totals 1,129,183,986.00 6,136,786.00 1,024,587,731.00

2025-26 Total 
Taxable Value 1,129,183,986.00 % Change

2024-25 Total 
Taxable Value 1,024,587,731.00 10.21% Overal growth in all counties from last year. 





4.3. Short & Long Term Goal Setting
 



HPC SHORT AND LONG TERM GOAL SETTING - BUDGET PLANNING 
 
 

1.​  ACADEMIC GOALS/NEEDS 
 

​ A. 
​  
 
​ B. 
 
 
​ C. 
 
 
 

2.​  BUILDING & FACILITIES GOALS/NEEDS 
 
​ A. 
 
 
​ B. 
 
 
​ C. 
 
 
 

3.​  TRANSPORTATION GOALS/NEEDS 
 
 
​ A. 
 
 
​ B. 
 
 
​ C.   



5. Action Items

5.1. Review, discuss, and take all necessary action in approving a transfer to the 
Nutrition Fund.

5.2. Review, discuss, and take any necessary action in approving a transfer to the 
Depreciation Fund. 

5.3. Review, discuss, and take all necessary action to approve the additional property tax 
authority allowed with board approval. 





6. Adjournment
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